VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACT

CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER M-11-02

This agreement is made this <u>20th</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2010, between and shall be binding upon the **Village of Lombard**, an Illinois municipal Corporation hereinafter referred to as the "Village" and **Strada Construction Company** hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor" and its successors.

Witnessed, that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the contract documents, the Contractor agrees to perform the services and the Village agrees to pay for the following services as set forth in the contract documents:

The removal and replacement of concrete sidewalks, concrete driveway aprons, asphalt driveway aprons, concrete curb and gutter, placement of new concrete sidewalks, landscape restoration and traffic control.

- 1. This contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable contract documents listed below as if attached hereto or repeated herein:
 - a. Contract Document Number M-11-02 for FY 2011 DRIVEWAY APRON, CURB AND SIDEWALK RESTORATION, consisting of the following:
 - i) Cover Sheet
 - ii) Table of Contents
 - iii) Notice to Bidders on Contract Document Number M-11-02 Legal Notice
 - iv) General Provisions
 - v) Special Provisions
 - vi) Plans and Specifications
- b. The Contractor's Bid Proposal Dated: May 7th, 2010
 - c. Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate(s) of Insurance
 - d. Executed Bidder's Certification Form.
- 2. The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment as shown on the Contractor's Proposal.

- 3. The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed and Work Order from the Village and shall complete work on this project within 30 calendar days from the receipt of any work order. Time is of the essence of this Contract and Contractor agrees to achieve completion within the contract time by all proper and appropriate means including working overtime without additional compensation.
- 4. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Illinois, prior to making any payment on this contract the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a written statement of the names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and the amounts due or to become due on each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by affidavit. The Village shall not issue final payment nor shall any retained percentage become due until releases and waivers of lien have been supplied as the Village designates.
- 5. This Contract represents the entire Agreement between the parties and may not be modified without the written approval of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of President, and the Contractor have hereunto set the	f Lombard, Illinois by William J. Mueller, Village heir hands this <u>20th</u> day of <u>May</u> 2010.
If an individual or partnership, all individual nam an officer duly authorized shall sign.	nes of each partner shall be signed or if a corporation,
Print Company Name	
Individual or Partnership Corporation	
Accepted this day of, 201	0.
Ву	Position/Title
Ву	Position/Title
THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS	
Accepted this <u>20th</u> day of <u>May</u> , 2010.	phly Mull
Attest:	William J. Mueller, Village President Srigitte Obice Brigitte O'Brien, Village Clerk

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESEN	NTS, that we, a
company organized under the laws of the State of	of and licensed to do business
in the State of Illinois as Principal and	, a corporation organized and
existing under the laws of the State of	, with authority to do business in the State
of Illinois, as Surety, are now held and firmly bo	ound unto the Village of Lombard, State of Illinois in
the penal sum of Two Hundred Twenty-Five The	ousand Dollars and 00/100 (\$225,000.00) lawful
money of the United States, well and truly to be	paid unto said Village for the payment of which we
bind ourselves, our successors and assigns, joint	ly, severally, and firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the said

Principal has entered into a written contract with the Village of Lombard, acting through the

President and Board of Trustees of said Village, dated May 20, 2010 for the construction of the work designated:

FY 2011 DRIVEWAY APRON, CURB AND SIDEWALK RESTORATION

in Lombard, Illinois which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written herein at length, and whereby the said Principal has promised and agreed to perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work, and has further agreed to guaranty and maintain said work for a one (1) year period following final payment to such Principal, and has further agreed to pay all direct and indirect damages to any person, firm, company, or corporation suffered or sustained on account of the performance of such work during the time thereof and until such work is completed and accepted; and has further agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any person, firm, company or corporation from whom any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery was so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any such person, firm, company or corporation for the recovery of any such money.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of constructing such work and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then upon the final payment by the Village to said Principal under said contract, the amount of this bond shall be reduced to ten percent (10%) of the amount set forth on the first page hereof for a period of one (1) year; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said guaranty and maintenance work in accordance with the terms of said contract for said one (1) year period after final payment and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of performing such guaranty and maintenance work and shall commence and complete the guaranty and maintenance work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such guaranty and maintenance work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said guaranty and maintenance work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Page 5	
APPROVED this 20 day of, 2010.	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have duly executed the foregoing Obligation this day of, 2010.
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD	PRINCIPAL:
BY: Whage President	BY:
ATTEST:	ATTEST:
Drigitte Obien Village Clerk	
	SURETY:
	BY:(Title)
	BY:Attorney in Fact
	BY:
	(SEAL)

Contract Document Number M-11-02

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION

	having been first duly sworn depose and states as
follo	OWS: (Officer or Owner of Company)
	, having submitted a proposal for:
	FY 2011 Driveway Apron, Curb and Sidewalk Restoration Program to the Village of Lombard, by certifies that said Contractor:
1. 1	nas a written sexual harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A) (4).
2. i	s not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, or if it is: a. it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with procedures established by the appropriate revenue Act; or b. it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all taxes due and is currently in compliance with that agreement.
3. i	s in full compliance with the Federal Highway Administration Rules on Controlled Substances an Alcohol Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts 40 and 382 and that
is/ar	(Name of employee/driver or "all employee drivers") e currently participating in a drug and alcohol testing program pursuant to the aforementioned rules.
	By:
	Authorized Agent of Contractor
	scribed and sworn to re me this
Notai	ry Public

PROJECT FILE NAME: FY 2011 Driveway Apron, Curb and Sidewalk Restoration PROJECT NO.: M-11-02

DATE: 5/7/2010		ENGINEER'S E	STIMATE	Strada Cons	truction Co.	M&A Cement	Work Inc.	Globe Constru	iction	CopenHaver	Construction	TBS Construction	n and Escavation				Scroeder, Inc.	
TIME: 10:00 AM		1			1742 W Armitage Court		570 County Line Rd.		1781 Armitage Ct.		121 Center Dr		Inc.		600 S. County Line road #1N			
TABULATED BY: FK, CW	BULATED BY: FK, CW		Addi				Bensenville, IL 60106		Addison, IL 60101		Gilberts IL 60136		31W325 Schoger Drive		Bensenville, IL 60106		7306 Central Park	
									Naperville, IL 60564				Skokie, Illinois 60076					
NO. ITEM	QUAN. UN		TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL	
		PRICE		PRICE		PRICE		PRICE		PRICE		PRICE		PRICE		PRICE		
20200100 EARTH EXCAVATION	100 SQ		\$4,000.00	\$5.00	\$500.00	\$42.00	\$4,200.00		\$2,200.00		\$4,000.00	\$41.00	\$4,100.00	\$51.00	\$5,100.00	\$37.00	\$3,700.00	
21101615 F & P TOPSOIL 4	450 SQ		\$2,250.00	\$1.00	\$450.00	\$6.00	\$2,700.00		\$900.00	\$3.00	\$1,350.00	\$10.25	\$4,612.50	\$5.39	\$2,425.50	\$4.00	\$1,800.00	
25000920 SEEDING CL 1A SPL	450 SQ		\$675.00		\$4.50	\$6.00	\$2,700.00	\$4.00	\$1,800.00		\$900.00	\$1.03	\$463.50	\$4.27	\$1,921.50	\$4.00	\$1,800.00	
25200200 SUPPLE WATERING	1 UN		\$800.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$150.00	\$150.00		\$2.00	\$55.00	\$55.00	\$1,025.00	\$1,025.00	\$349.00	\$349.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	
42300710 PCC DRIVIEWAY PVT 6 SP	750 SQ		\$23,250.00	\$31.50	\$23,625.00	\$31.50	\$23,625.00		\$35,250.00	\$45.00	\$33,750.00	\$42.03	\$31,522.50	\$38.65	\$28,987.50	\$55.00	\$41,250.00	
42300800 PCC DRIVIEWAY PVT 8 SP	125 SQ		\$4,125.00	\$32.00	\$4,000.00	\$31.50	\$3,937.50	\$49.00	\$6,125.00	\$56.00	\$7,000.00	\$49.35	\$ 6,1 6 8.75	\$45.30	\$5,662.50	\$65.00	\$8,125.00	
42400500 PC CONC SIDEWALK SPL	22,000 SQ			\$3.40	\$74,800.00	\$3.25	\$71,500.00		\$70,400.00	\$4.00	\$88,000.00	\$4.25	\$93,500.00	\$3.90	\$85,800.00	\$4.50	\$99,000.00	
44000200 DRIVE PAVEMENT REM	2000 SQ	/D \$11.00	\$22,000.00	\$9.00	\$18,000.00	\$9.00	\$18,000.00	\$0.50	\$1,000.00	\$5.00	\$10,000.00	\$4.50	\$9,000.00	\$12.90	\$25,800.00	\$10.00	\$20,000.00	
44000500 COMB CURB GUTTER REM	2500 FO		\$8,750.00		\$12,500.00	\$3.50	\$8,750.00	\$3.00	\$7,500.00	\$6.00	\$15,000.00	\$6.15	\$15,375.00	\$4.97	\$12,425.00	\$4.00	\$10,000.00	
44000600 SIDEWALK REM	22,000 SQ	FT \$1.00	\$22,000.00		\$22,000.00	\$1.00	\$22,000.00	\$1.00	\$22,000.00	\$1.00	\$22,000.00	\$1.03	\$22,660.00	\$1.49	\$32,780.00	\$1.00	\$22,000.00	
60603800 COMB CC&G TB6.12	2700 FO		\$35,100.00		\$24,300.00	\$10.00	\$27,000.00	\$13.75	\$37,125.00	\$17.00	\$45,900.00	\$18.45	\$49,815.00	\$15.99	\$43,173.00	\$16.00	\$43,200.00	
60605000 COMB CC&G TB6.24	200 FO	T \$16.00	\$3,200.00		\$2,000.00	\$10.00	\$2,000.00	\$14.75	\$2,950.00	\$19.00	\$3,800.00	\$21.53	\$4,306.00	\$31.00	\$6,200.00	\$26.00	\$5,200.00	
70101700 TRAF CONT & PROT	1 LSI		\$1,100.00		\$1.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$12,300.00		\$8,100.00		\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	
Z0004600 BIT DRIVEWAY PAVT 9	1000 SQ		\$24,000.00		\$27,000.00	\$30.00	\$30,000.00	\$46.00	\$46,000.00	\$30.00	\$30,000.00	\$45.00	\$45,000.00	\$44.90	\$44,900.00	\$78.00	\$78,000.00	
42400800 DETECTABLE WARNING, LOCAL	150 SQ		\$3,825.00	\$15.00	\$2,250.00	\$18.50	\$2,775.00	\$18.00	\$2,700.00	\$22.00	\$3,300.00	\$20.50	\$3,075.00	\$38.65	\$5,797.50	\$30.00	\$4,500.00	
42400800 DETECTABLE WARNING, COLLECTOR	125 SQ	T \$25.50	\$3,187.50	\$15.00	\$1,875.00	\$28.00	\$3,500.00	\$24.50	\$3,062.50	\$27.00	\$3,375.00	\$43.05	\$5,381.25	\$51.00	\$6,375.00	\$35.00	\$4,375.00	
TOTAL	AS READ:				\$213,355.50		\$226,837.50		\$248,212.50		\$286,430.00		\$308,270.47		\$315,796.50		\$351,650.00	
ESTIMATE	AS CORRECTED:		\$224,262.50		\$213,355.50		\$226,837.50		\$248,014.50		\$286,430.00		\$308,304.50		\$315,796.50		\$351,650.00	